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CHAPTER 87—H. F. No. 294
An act relating to liability insurance for cities and school

districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 465.62.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 465.62 is
amended to read:

465.62 Cities, liability insurance. Subdivision 1. The
governing body of any city or school district may procure in-
surance against liability of the city or school district or of its
officers and employees for damages resulting from wrongful
acts and omissions of the city or school district and its officers
and employees, whether the acts or omissions relate to gov-
ernmental or proprietary functions of the city or school dis-
trict. Any independent board or commission in the city or
school district having authority to disburse funds for a par-
ticular city or school district function without approval of the
council may similarly procure liability insurance with respect
to the field of its operation. Insofar as this insurance relates to
governmental functions of the city or school district, the policy
of insurance shall contain a provision under which the insur-
ance company agrees to waive the defense of governmental
immunity unless the city or school district consents to the as-
sertion of that defense. The waiver of defense of governmental
immunity made pursuant to such provision in the policy of
insurance shall not subject the city or school district to liabili-
ty in excess of the insurance coverage provided by the policy.

Subd. 2. This section is supplementary to other laws
and charter provisions on the same subject.

Approved March 8,1957.

CHAPTER 88—H. F. No. 422
[Coded]

An act relating to the registration and taxation of motor
vehicles owned by non-resident circuses and carnivals and
providing for issuance of permits under certain conditions,

Be it enacted" by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [168.183]' Motor vehicles of certain non-
residents. [Subdivision 1.] Payment of taxes. All trucks,
truck-tractors, trailers and semi-trailers, which comply with
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all of the provisions of section 168.181 but are excluded from
the exemptions provided therein solely because of the intra-
state nature of their movement in this state, owned by non-
residents owning or operating circuses, carnivals or similar
amusement attractions or concessions shall be required to
comply with all laws and regulations as to the payment of
taxes applicable to like vehicles owned by Minnesota residents
but such nonresidents may make application to pay such tax
for each vehicle proportionate to the number of months or
fraction thereof such vehicles are in this state.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Contents of application. The ap-
plication shall contain such information and shall be executed
in such manner as the registrar may require and shall include
a complete itinerary of the applicant and shall be accompanied
by such evidence of ownership as the registrar shall deem
necessary.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 3] Permit. Upon payment of the
required tax the registrar shall issue, in lieu of registration
plates, a permit for each vehicle so taxed. The permit shall
contain the name and address of the owner, the make, type,
serial number and year model of the vehicle, the expiration
date and any other information deemed necessary by the regis-
trar. The permit must be carried in the vehicle at all times
while being operated in this state.

Approved March 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 89—H. F. No. 763
[Not Coded]

An act relating to establishment of sewage system in cer-
tain towns.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sewage system in certain towns. In any
town of this state having not less than 550, and not more than
600, inhabitants according to the last federal census, and hav-
ing an assessed valuation of more than $605,000, and less
than $610,000, and having an area of not less than 22,000, nor
more than 23,000, acres, the town board shall have power to
establish and maintain a general system of sewers, to create
sewer districts, and change, diminish, or enlarge the bound-
aries thereof, from time to time, and to relay, alter, or extend
any existing sewer system and to establish and maintain


